



\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6669/2023**

TIGER 4 INDIA LTD AND ANR.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rahul Saini, Adv.
Through VC

versus

GOVIND KUMAR JHARespondent

Through: Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Through VC

CORAM:

REGISTRAR GENERAL SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ

ORDER

25.02.2026

%

CM No. 12952/2026

1. The present application has been filed by the respondent under Section 151 CPC for release of the deposited amount in terms of order dated 05.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Court.
2. Vide order dated 05.02.2026, the Hon'ble Court has, *inter alia*, directed as under:-

“1. After some arguments, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he has no objection to the amount deposited with the Registry of this Court by the petitioner being released to the respondent towards deficient wages and overtime allowance. However, insofar as the issue of compensation is concerned, learned counsel for the petitioners prays that the matter be referred to the mediation centre to which learned counsel for the respondent submits that he has no objection.....”

3. As per office report, an amount of ₹3,23,169/- is lying deposited in the case in the form of FDR.



4. Learned counsel for the respondent requested that the aforesaid amount alongwith accrued interest be remitted to the bank account of the respondent, the details of which have been mentioned in para 5 of the aforesaid application, in terms of the aforesaid order passed by the Hon'ble Court.
5. In view of the above, Registrar (B&A) is directed to remit the aforesaid amount alongwith accrued interest to the bank account of the respondent in terms of the aforesaid order passed by the Hon'ble Court after due verification forthwith.
6. The application stand disposed of.

ARUN BHARDWAJ
REGISTRAR GENERAL

FEBRUARY 25, 2026/ss